
Emergency Construction Procedures – Environmental Emergency Contacts: 

WDFW Point of Contact:  __________________________________  Phone No. ____________________ 
 
                                 Email:  ________________________________________ 
 
USACE Point of Contact:  __________________________________ Phone No. ____________________ 
 
                             Email:  ________________________________________ 
 
NMFS Point of Contact:  ____________________________________ Phone No. ___________________ 
 
   Email :  ________________________________________ 
 
USFWS Point of Contact:  ___________________________________ Phone No. ___________________ 
 
   Email:  ________________________________________ 
 
WA Dept of Ecology:  ______________________________________ Phone No. ____________________ 
 
                               Email:  ________________________________________ 
 

Environmental Permit Contact Log - Project 
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NOAA Fisheries – National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) 

NMFS is willing to provide technical assistance in the form of recommendations on how to minimize impacts 

on ESA-listed species and critical habitat directly to municipalities during emergency response efforts when 

there is no Federal involvement. In cases where there is Federal involvement, we recommend emergency 

section 7 consultation. 

During any emergency situation, the primary objective of NMFS is to provide recommendations for 

minimizing adverse effects to ESA-listed species and critical habitat without impeding response 

efforts. During emergency events, protecting human safety and property should come first every 

time. Consequently, no constraints for protection of ESA-listed species or their critical habitat will 

be recommended if they place human lives or property in danger. 

As you pass this on to municipalities or other interested parties, please ask that when seeking 

recommendations, they contact the respective branch chief for the geography where the emergency 

response will take place (map - branch contacts can also be found at:  

http://www.westcoast.fisheries.noaa.gov/about_us/washington_oregon_coastal_area_office.html) 

North Puget Sound Branch 

North Puget Sound Branch is led by Elizabeth Babcock, Branch Chief 

Phone: 206.526.4505 - Email:  Elizabeth.Babcock@noaa.gov 

Central Puget Sound Branch 

Central Puget Sound Branch is led by Caitlin Imaki, (Acting) Branch Chief 

Phone: 360.753.6054 - Email:  Caitlin.Imaki@noaa.gov 

Washington Coast & Lower Columbia Branch 

Washington Coast & Lower Columbia Branch is led by Scott Hecht, Branch Chief 

Phone: 360.753.9578 - Email:  Scott.Hecht@noaa.gov 

Columbia Basin Branch  

Columbia Basin Branch is led by Dale Bambrick, Branch Chief 

Phone: 509.962.8911 x221 - Email:  Dale.Bambrick@noaa.gov 

Southern Snake Branch  

Southern Snake Branch is led by William Lind, Branch Chief 

Phone: 208-378-5697 - Email:  Bill.Lind@noaa.gov 

Assistant Regional Administrator  

Oregon & Washington Coastal Office is led by Kim Kratz, Assistant Regional Administrator 

Phone: 503-231-2155 - Email:  Kim.Kratz@noaa.gov 

Assistant Regional Administrator  

Interior Columbia Basin Office is led by Michael Tehan, Assistant Regional Administrator 

Phone: 503-231-2224 - Email:  Michael.Tehan@noaa.gov 

Any technical assistance provided during emergency response efforts will not obviate the possible 

need for future Section 7 consultation. 

http://www.westcoast.fisheries.noaa.gov/about_us/washington_oregon_coastal_area_office.html
mailto:Elizabeth.Babcock@noaa.gov
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MAILING ADDRESS: SEATTLE DISTRICT CORPS OF ENGINEERS PHONE NUMBERS: 

Seattle District Corps of Engineers REGULATORY BRANCH Main Line:  (206) 764-3495 

CENWS-ODR COUNTY ASSIGNMENTS  Fax Line:  (206) 764-6602 

P.O. Box 3755, Seattle, WA 98124-3755              WEBSITE: www.nws.usace.army.mil           EMAIL address: click on name of project manager 

Rev. 17 MAY 2021 – Recent changes highlighted in yellow 

COUNTY Team Members (The lead for the county is listed first, followed by the back-up) 
ADAMS Dave Moore (206) 316-3166 / Jess Jordan (206) 316-3967 

ASOTIN Dave Moore  (206) 316-3166 / Jess Jordan (206) 316-3967 

BENTON Dave Moore  (206) 316-3166 / Jess Jordan (206) 316-3967 

CHELAN Overwater Structures in Columbia Riv: Dave Moore (206) 316-3166    Everything Else: Jenae Churchill (206) 764-5527    

CLALLAM Pam Sanguinetti (206) 764-6904  

CLARK Jim Carsner (206) 316-3047 / Evan Carnes (206) 316-3049 

COLUMBIA Dave Moore (206) 316-3166 / Jess Jordan (206) 316-3967 

COWLITZ Danette Guy (206) 316-3048 

DOUGLAS Overwater Structures in Columbia Riv: Dave Moore (206) 316-3166    Everything Else: Jenae Churchill (206) 764-5527    

FERRY Jess Jordan (206) 316-3967 / Dave Moore  (206) 316-3166  

FRANKLIN Dave Moore (206) 316-3166 / Jess Jordan (206) 316-3967 

GARFIELD Dave Moore  (206) 316-3166 / Jess Jordan (206) 316-3967 

GRANT Jess Jordan (206) 316-3967 / Dave Moore (206) 316-3166 

GRAYS HARBOR Evan Carnes (206) 316-3049 

ISLAND Jerry Gregory (206) 764-6665  

JEFFERSON Pam Sanguinetti (206) 764-6904  

KING (see King County Region 

Map) 

North: Colleen Anderson (206) 764-3262                   South: Kristin McDermott (206) 316-3975           

East (Upper):  Matt Bennett (temp) (206) 764-3428              West (Upper): Kylie Webb 206-764-5531 
East (Lower): Samantha Stanford (206) 764-6182    West (Central): Kelsey Rogers (206) 316-3165 

                                                                                    West (Lower): Matt Bennett (temp) (206) 764-3428 

Mercer Island: Kelsey Rogers (206) 316-3165 / Lake Sammamish: Kylie Webb 206-764-5531 

KITSAP Jerry Gregory (206) 764-6665  

KITTITAS Jenae Churchill (206) 764-5527  

KLICKITAT Evan Carnes (206) 316-3049 

LEWIS Evan Carnes (206) 316-3049 

LINCOLN Dave Moore  (206) 316-3166 / Jess Jordan (206) 316-3967 

MASON Samantha Stanford (206) 764-6182 

OKANOGAN Overwater Structures in Columbia Riv: Dave Moore (206) 316-3166    Everything Else: Jess Jordan (206) 316-3967 

PACIFIC Evan Carnes(206) 316-3049 

PEND OREILLE Jess Jordan (206) 316-3967 / Dave Moore (206) 316-3166 

PIERCE  West: Jacalen Printz (temp)  (206) 764-6901 / East: Jacalen Printz (temp) (206) 764-6901    

SAN JUAN Kylie Webb 206-764-5531 /Matt Bennett Backup 206-764-3428 

SKAGIT Daisy Douglass (206) 764-6903 

SKAMANIA Evan Carnes (206) 316-3049 

SNOHOMISH  North: Amanda Nadjkovic (206) 316-3156      South: Kelly Werdick (206) 764-6883 

SPOKANE North: Jess Jordan (206) 316-3967 / South: Dave Moore (206) 316-3166 

STEVENS Jess Jordan (206) 316-3967 / Dave Moore (206) 316-3166 

THURSTON Brandon Clinton (206) 316-3164   

WAHKIAKUM Danette Guy (206) 316-3048 

WALLA WALLA Dave Moore  (206) 316-3166 / Jess Jordan (206) 316-3967 

WHATCOM Randel Perry (360) 734-3156  

WHITMAN Dave Moore  (206) 316-3166 / Jess Jordan (206) 316-3967 

YAKIMA Dave Moore  (206) 316-3166 / Jess Jordan (206) 316-3967 

BNSF (WRDA) West Side of State: Rory Lee (206) 316-3360  /  East Side of State: Dave Moore  (206) 316-3166 

FERC NW WA: Randel Perry (360) 734-3156  Eastern WA: Jess Jordan (206) 316-3967 

SW WA: Evan Carnes (206) 316-3049 

NAVY Jason Sweeney (206) 764-3450       

CITY OF TACOMA (WRDA) Dan Krenz  (206) 316-3153  

CITY OF SEATTLE (WRDA) Dan Krenz  (206) 316-3153 

PIERCE COUNTY (WRDA) Andrew Shuckhart (206) 316-3822 

PORT OF TACOMA (WRDA) Jason Sweeney (206) 764-3450       

PORT OF SEATTLE (WRDA) Jason Sweeney (206) 764-3450       

SNO. COUNTY (WRDA) Andrew Shuckhart (206) 316-3822 

KING COUNTY (WRDA) Rory Lee (206) 316-3360 

MITIGATION BANKING & 

IN-LIEU FEE PROGRAM 

Suzanne Anderson (206) 764-3708 

ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT 

COORDINATOR 

Tina Tong (206) 764-6913 (interim) 
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U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service (USFWS) 

Washington Fish & Wildlife Office (WAWFO) 

The Washington Fish and Wildlife Office and its Field Offices throughout the state are part of the U.S. Fish 

& Wildlife Service's Ecological Services program. This program works closely with our partners to conserve 

the nation's fish, wildlife, plants and habitat by providing national leadership for the conservation of species 

and their habitats under the authorities of the Endangered Species Act, the Fish and Wildlife Coordination 

Act, the Coastal Barrier Resources Protection Act, the Clean Water Act and more.  

Western Washington Fish and Wildlife Office  
Phone:  (360) 753-9440  

510 Desmond Dr. Southeast, Suite 102, Lacey, WA 98503 

• Brad Thompson, Acting State Supervisor

• Ann Froschauer, Acting Deputy

Central Washington (Wenatchee) Field Office  

Phone:  (509) 665-3508 

215 Melody Lane, Suite 103, Wenatchee, Washington 98801 

• Jeff Krupka, Assistant Project Leader

Eastern Washington (Spokane) Field Office 
Phone:  (509) 891-6839  

11103 E. Montgomery Drive, Spokane, WA 99206 

(Fax)  (509) 891-6748 

• Michelle Eames (509) 893-8010; Erin Britton (509) 893-8029; Carrie Cordova (509) 
893-2022; Bob Newman (509) 893-8017; Chris Warren (509) 893-8020

EMERGENCY CONSULTATION  
Section 7 regulations recognize that an emergency (natural disaster or other calamity) may 

require expedited consultation (50 CFR §402.05). 

Where emergency actions are required that may affect listed species and/or critical habitats, 

a Federal agency may not have the time for the administrative work required by the 

consultation regulations under non-emergency conditions. Emergency consultations should 

be handled  with as much understanding of the action agency's critical mission as possible 

while ensuring  that anticipated actions will not violate sections 7(a)(2) or 7(d). 

An emergency is a situation involving an act of God, disasters, casualties, national defense 

or security emergencies, etc., and includes response activities that must be taken to prevent  

imminent loss of human life or property. 

Initial Contact by the Action Agency  
The initial stages of emergency consultations usually are done by telephone or facsimile,  

followed as soon as possible (within 48 hours if possible) by written correspondence from the 

Services. This provides the Services with an accurate record of the telephone contact. This  

record also provides the requesting agency with a formal document reminding them of the  

commitments made during the initial step in emergency consultation. 



WA Department of Ecology – Regional Offices and Contacts 

Northwest regional office (NWRO) 

Island, King, Kitsap, San Juan, Skagit, Snohomish, and Whatcom counties 
Bellevue 

• Director — Tom Buroker, thomas.buroker@ecy.wa.gov -- Location — 3190 160th Ave. SE, Bellevue, WA 98008-5452

Bellingham 

• Manager — Doug Allen, doug.allen@ecy.wa.gov -- Location — 913 Squalicum Way #101, Bellingham, WA 98225

NWRO program contacts 

Regional Business Administrator 

• Susanne Winter, susanne.winter@ecy.wa.gov, 425-649-7011 

Air Quality manager 

• Sean Lundblad, sean.lundblad@ecy.wa.gov, 360-407-6822 

Hazardous Waste & Toxics Reduction manager 

• Raman Iyer, raman.iyer@ecy.wa.gov, 425-649-7053 

Shorelands & Environmental Assistance, manager 

• Joe Burcar, joe.burcar@ecy.wa.gov, 425-649-7096 

Spills manager 

• Rob Walls, rob.walls@ecy.wa.gov, 425-649-7130 

Toxics Cleanup manager 

• Bob Warren, bob.warren@ecy.wa.gov, 425-649-7054 

Waste 2 Resources manager 

• Peter Christiansen, peter.christiansen@ecy.wa.gov, 425-649-7076 

Water Quality manager 

• Rachel McCrea, Rachel.McCrea@ecy.wa.gov, 425-649-7033 

Water Resources, manager 

• Ria Berns, ria.berns@ecy.wa.gov, 425-649-7270

Southwest regional office (SWRO) 

Clallam, Clark, Cowlitz, Grays Harbor, Jefferson, Mason, Lewis, Pacific, Pierce, Skamania, Thurston, and Wahkiakum 

counties 
Lacey 

• Director - Rich Doenges, rich.doenges@ecy.wa.gov - Location — 300 Desmond Dr SE, Lacey, WA 98503

Vancouver 

• Manager - Rian Sallee, rian.sallee@ecy.wa.gov -- Location — 12121 NE 99th St., Suite 2100, Vancouver, WA 98682-2346

SWRO program contacts 

Regional Business Administrator 

• Abbe White, abbe.white@ecy.wa.gov, 360-407-6317 

Air Quality manager 

• Sean Lundblad, sean.lundblad@ecy.wa.gov, 360-407-6822 

Hazardous Waste & Toxics Reduction manager 

• Michelle Underwood, michelle.underwood@ecy.wa.gov, 360-407-6337 

Shorelands & Environmental Assistance manager 

• Perry Lund, perry.lund@ecy.wa.gov, 360-407-7260 

Spills manager 

• Alison Meyers, alison.meyers@ecy.wa.gov, 360-407-6328 

Toxics Cleanup manager 

• Rebecca Lawson, rebecca.lawson@ecy.wa.gov, 360-407-6241
Waste 2 Resources Program manager 

• Peter Lyon, peter.lyon@ecy.wa.gov , 360-407-6381 

Water Quality manager 

• Andrew Kolosseus, andrew.kolosseus@ecy.wa.gov 360-407-6271 

Water Resources manager 

• Mike Gallagher, mike.gallagher@ecy.wa.gov, 360-407-6058 
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Central regional office (CRO) 

Benton, Chelan, Douglas, Kittitas, Klickitat, Okanogan, and Yakima counties 
Union Gap 

• Director — Sage Park, sage.park@ecy.wa.gov -- Location — 1250 West Alder Street, Union Gap, WA 98903-0009

Office of the Columbia River 

• Director — Tom Tebb, thomas.tebb@ecy.wa.gov -- Location — 1250 West Alder Street, Union Gap, WA 98903-0009

Nuclear Waste Program 

• Program manager — Stephanie Schleif, stephanie.schleif@ecy.wa.gov – Location - 3100 Port of Benton Bovd. Richland, WA 99354

CRO program-contacts 

Regional Business Administrator 

• Terra Petropoulos, terra.petropoulos@ecy.wa.gov, 509-571-7360
Air Quality manager 

• Sanjay Barik, sanjay.barik@ecy.wa.gov, 509-575-2486

Environmental Assessment manager 

• George Onwumere, george.onwumere@ecy.wa.gov, 509-454-4244

Hazardous Waste & Toxics Reduction manager 

• Greg Caron, greg.caron@ecy.wa.gov, 509-454-7893

Shorelands & Environmental Assistance manager 

• Gary Graff, gary.graff@ecy.wa.gov, 509-574-3992

Spills manager 

• Andy Wilson, andy.wilson@ecy.wa.gov, 509-454-7829 

Toxics Cleanup manager 

• Valerie Bound, valerie.bound@ecy.wa.gov, 509-454-7886 

Waste 2 Resources manager 

• James Rivard, james.rivard@ecy.wa.gov, 509-457-7123 

Water Quality manager 

• David Bowen, david.bowen@ecy.wa.gov, 509-457-7107 

Water Resources manager 

• Trevor Hutton, trevor.hutton@ecy.wa.gov, 509-454-4240 

Eastern regional offices (ERO) 

Adams, Asotin, Columbia, Ferry, Franklin, Garfield, Grant, Lincoln, Pend Oreille, Spokane, Stevens, Walla Walla, and 

Whitman counties 
Spokane 

• Director — Brook Beeler, brook.beeler@ecy.wa.gov – Location - 4601 N. Monroe, Spokane, WA 99205-1295 Richland 

ERO program-contacts 

Regional Business Administrator 

• Chris Madunich, chris.madunich@ecy.wa.gov, 509-329-3490
Air Quality manager 

• David Knight, david.knight@ecy.wa.gov 509-329-3469 

Hazardous Waste & Toxics Reduction manager 

• Karen Wood, karen.wood@ecy.wa.gov, 509-329-3409 

Shorelands & Environmental Assistance manager 

• Sara Hunt, sara.hunt@ecy.wa.gov, 509-329-3561

Spills manager 

• Sam Hunn, sahu461@ecy.wa.gov, 509-575-2490 

Toxics Cleanup manager 

• Kathy Falconer, kathy.falconer@ecy.wa.gov, 509-329-3568 

Solid Waste Management manager 

• Marni Solheim, msol461@ecy.wa.gov, 509-329-3438 

Water Quality manager 

• Adriane Borgias, adriane.borgias@ecy.wa.gov, 509-329-3515

Water Resources manager 

• Jaime Short, jaime.short@ecy.wa.gov, 509-329-3586 
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Revision date: Sep 16, 2021

Fish Program, Biological Data Systems:

Regional Offices

Regional Office Phone E-Mail

Headquarters (Olympia) (360) 902-2200

Region 1 - Eastern  (Spokane) (509) 892-1001 TeamSpokane@dfw.wa.gov

Region 2 - North Central  (Ephrata) (509) 754-4624 TeamEphrata@dfw.wa.gov

Region 3 - South Central   (Yakima) (509) 575-2740 TeamYakima@dfw.wa.gov 

Region 4 - North Puget Sound  (Mill Creek) (425) 775-1311 TeamMillCreek@dfw.wa.gov

Region 5 - Southwest  (Ridgefield) (360) 696-6211 TeamRidgefield@dfw.wa.gov

Region 6 - Coastal  (Montesano) (360) 249-4628 TeamMontesano@dfw.wa.gov

Fish Program Biologists
District Contact Counties/ Rivers Phone

1 Bill Baker Ferry, Pend Oreille, Stevens (509) 563-5499
2 Randy Osborne Lincoln, Spokane, Whitman (509) 892-1001 x302

3 Jeremy Trump Walla Walla, Asotin, Columbia, Garfield, Snake R (509) 382-1005

4 Paul Hoffarth Benton, Franklin (509) 545-2284
5 Michael Schmuck Adams, Grant (509) 754-4624 x227
6 Ryan Fortier Okanogan (509) 997-0316

7 Travis Maitland Chelan, Douglas (509) 665-3337

8 Marc Divens Kittitas, Yakima (509) 457-9301
9 & 10 Matt Gardner R5 Columbia R. tribs, except Cowlitz/Lewis (360) 906-6746
9 & 10 Josua Holowatz Cowlitz and Lewis R. (360) 906-6771
Area Bio (Vacant) R5 Columbia R. tribs

11 Gabe Madel Thurston, Pierce, E  Kitsap, S Mason (360) 902-2670

Area Bio Bill Evans Salmon / Steelhead stock assessment D11 & D15 (360) 902-2726

Area Bio Tara Livingood-Schott Pierce, S Mason, E Kitsap, Vashon, Bainbridge Is (360) 628-4223

Area Bio Riley Freeman Nisqually R, Thurston, S Sound tribs (360) 810-0724

12 Aaron Bosworth Green R, Cedar R, Sammamish R (425) 775-1311 x102

Area Bio (vacant) Lake Washington

Area Bio Nathanael Overman Green R (425) 775-1311  x113

13 Pete Verhey Stillaguamish, Snohomish Basins, Whidbey Is (425) 775-1311  x107
Area Bio (vacant) Stillaguamish, Snohomish Basins

14 Andrew Fowler Skagit Basin N to Canada, San Juan Is (360) 466-4345 x230

Area Bio Julie Klacan Nooksack R, drainages N  to Canada (360) 466-4345 x221

Area Bio (vacant) Skagit R

Area Bio Kurt  Perry Skagit  R, Samish R (360) 466-4345 x260
15 Mark Downen Hood Canal, E Straits, E Jefferson, N Mason, W Kitsap (360) 202-7005

Area Bio Rick Ereth Skokomish R, Hood Canal (360) 427-2003

16 Jenni Whitney Clallam, W Jefferson (Dungeness to Queets R) (360) 302-3030 x322

Area Bio Kathryn Sutton Strait of Juan de Fuca  (Dungeness to Cape Flattery) (360) 878-4758

Area Bio Randy Cooper Cape Flattery S to Hoh River (360) 407-3060
17 North Mike Scharpf Chehalis R, Grays Harbor to Queets R (360) 249-1205

Area Bio Curt Holt Same as above (360) 249-1212

Area Bio Kim Figlar-Barnes Same as above (360) 249-4628 x 235

17 South Jody Pope Willipa Bay and tribs, Pacific (360) 249-4628 x 224

Area Bio Barbara McClellan Same as above (360) 249-1213

Area Bio Lyle Jennings Same as above (360) 249-4628 x 270

Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife
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